In connection with the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the fourth quarter of 2012, the Company identified an error in the
treatment of a certain prior year deferred tax asset in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. This resulted in an understatement of the net noncurrent
deferred income tax liability and an overstatement of retained earnings, and therefore equity, for each of the impacted periods. This error
affected the Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders� Equity as presented in each of the quarters of
2012, 2011 and 2010, including the year-end consolidated financial statements for 2011 and 2010. In accordance with accounting guidance
presented in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), the Company assessed the materiality of the error and concluded
that it was not material to any of the Company�s previously issued financial statements taken as a whole. The Company has revised previously
issued financial statements to correct the effect of this error. This revision did not affect the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Operations or
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for any of these periods.

Year Ended January 1, 2012

In Thousands

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Deferred income taxes (noncurrent liability) $ 142,260 $ 1,831 $ 144,091
Total liabilities 1,171,187(1) 1,831 1,173,018
Retained earnings 154,277 (1,831) 152,446
Total equity of Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated 131,301 (1,831) 129,470
Total equity 191,238 (1,831) 189,407

(1) Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current classifications.

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA BOTTLING CO CONSOLIDATED /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 86

62

Edgar Filing: COCA COLA BOTTLING CO CONSOLIDATED /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO. CONSOLIDATED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company�s significant accounting policies are as follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash in banks and cash equivalents, which are highly liquid debt instruments with maturities of